
TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 20 December 2017 at 5.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Mulberry 

Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
 (MP701) 

This meeting is open to the public to attend.
Members: Representing
Chair: Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)
Vice-Chair: Dr Sam Everington (Chair, Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Non - Executive Group Councillor)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services)
Simon Hall (Acting Chief Officer, NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group)
Dr Somen Banerjee (Director of Public Health, LBTH)
Debbie Jones (Corporate Director, Children's Services)
Denise Radley (Director Health, Adults and Community Services)
Charlotte Ladyman (Chair of Healthwatch Tower Hamlets)

Co-opted Members 
Dr Ian Basnett (Public Health Director, Barts Health NHS Trust)
Dr Navina Evans (Chief Executive East London NHS Foundation Trust)
Fahimul Islam (Young Mayor)
Simon Walton (Representative of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum)
Chris Banks (Chief Executive, Tower Hamlets GP Care Group CIC)
Stephen Dudney (London Fire Brigade)
Asmat Hussain (Corporate Director, Governance and Monitoring 

Officer)
Alison Robert (Partnership Manager, Tower Hamlets CVS)
Ann Sutcliffe (Acting Corporate Director, Place)
Jackie Sullivan (Managing Director, Royal London and Mile End 

Hospitals -Barts Health NHS Trust)
Sue Williams (Borough Commander - Chief Superintendent)

Stakeholders (non-voting)
Stephen Ashley (Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 

Children’s Board)
Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee)
Councillor Gulam Robbani (Councillor Nominated by Council from the largest Page 1



opposition group)
Christabel Shawcross (Chair of the Local Safeguardi
[...]
urned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 3

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1 .1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence and subsequently the Chair to welcome 
those present to the meeting and request introductions.

1 .2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  7 - 10

To note any declarations of interest made by members of the Board. (See 
attached note of Monitoring Officer).

1 .3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  

1 .4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  11 - 20

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Tower 
Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board held on 7 November 2017. Also to 
consider matters arising.

1 .5 FORWARD PLAN  21 - 22

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

2. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 2017-2020: 
DELIVERING THE BOARDS PRIORITIES - PROGRESS UPDATE 

2 .1 COMMUNITIES DRIVING CHANGE  23 - 28

2 .2 EMPLOYMENT AND HEALTH  29 - 68

2 .3 CHILDREN'S WEIGHT AND NUTRITION  69 - 76

3. SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY - FINAL 77 - 112

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
20 February 2017, 5.30pm, venue tbc. 

6. BOARD DEVELOPMENT SESSION - FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND 
INVITEES ONLY 

Board Development Session – Tower Hamlets Health and Social 
Care Landscape, (6.30-7.45pm). 

Facilitated by Denise Radley, Corporate Director of Health, Adults & 
Community and Simon Hall, Acting Chief Officer of Tower Hamlets 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFIC
[...]
financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 07/11/2017

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2017

TEVIOT CENTRE, WYVIS STREET, E14 6QD

Members Present:

Councillor Denise Jones (Chair) Chair of HWBB, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adults, LBTH 

Dr Sam Everington (Vice-Chair) Chair of Tower Hamlets CCG
Councillor David Edgar Cabinet Member for Resources, LBTH
Councillor Danny Hassell Non-executive majority group councillor 

(Labour), LBTH 
Debbie Jones Corporate Director, Children's Services, 

LBTH 
Denise Radley Corporate Director, Health, Adults & 

Community, LBTH 
Dr Somen Banerjee Director of Public Health, LBTH 
Charlotte Ladyman

Co-opted Members Present:

Chair of Healthwatch 

Dr Ian Basnett Public Health Director, Bart’s Health NHS 
Trust

Stephen Dudeney Borough Commander, London Fire 
Brigade

Dr Navina Evans East London and the Foundation Trust
Fahimul Islam Young Mayor
Alison Robert Partnership Manager, TH CVS
Sue Williams Borough Commander for Met Police
Claire Burden Bart’s Health Trust (substitute)

Stakeholders:
Stephen Ashley

Christabel Shawcross 

Officers in Attendance:

Independent Chair, Local Children’s 
Safeguarding Board 
Independent Chair, Safeguarding Adults 
Board

Seema Agha Legal Services, Tower Hamlets Council
Carrie Kilpatrick Deputy Director Mental Health and Joint 

Commissioning
Elizabeth Lynch Culture and Events, Tower Hamlets 

Council
Matthew Mannion Committee Services Manager
Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer
Jamal Uddin Strategy, Policy & Performance Officer 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1.4



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 07/11/2017

2

Other delegates
Dianne Barham

Amanda Coyle  

Chief Officer, Tower Hamlets 
Healthwatch
Greater London Authority (GLA)

Chris Holmes Managing Director, Fast Food Venture, 
Shift Foundation

Hanif Osmani Poplar HARCA, Programme Manager
Karen Steadman Greater London Authority (GLA)

Apologies:

Chris Banks Chief Executive, Tower Hamlets GP Care 
Group CIC

Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services

Simon Hall Acting Chief Officer, NHS Tower Hamlets 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Asmat Hussain Corporate Director, Governance and 
Monitoring Officer

Councillor Sirajul Islam Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing

Jackie Sullivan - sent a substitute Managing Director of Hospitals, Bart's 
Health Trust

STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair welcomed Members, officers and members of the public to the 
meeting.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS / PETITIONS 

There were no public questions in relation to this meeting’s agenda. 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 

The minutes of the meeting on 5 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair, with the amendment that Charlotte 
Ladyman and Alison Robert were present at the last meeting.

5. FORWARD PLAN 
The Board noted the Forward Plan.

Page 10



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 07/11/2017

3

6. HOST PRESENTATION - WELL ONE PROJECT 

The Board heard a presentation from Hanif Osmani, Programme Manager at 
Poplar HARCA. The presentation informed the group of the work Poplar 
HARCA is doing on improving health and wellbeing for their residents, 
including a newly established partnership called the Well One Project. 

Several partners are linked to the project including the Bromley by Bow 
Centre, Queen Mary University, St Pauls Way Medical Centre, Morgan 
Stanley, the Play Association Tower Hamlets, Tower Hamlets Council and 
other local providers.  The project has conducted research on the wider 
determinants of health and has devised an innovative programme to tackle 
health issues including the use of social prescribing. The Well One project 
aspires to affect change at a strategic level by leading by example. 

Mr Osmani noted key findings form their resident’s survey and explained that 
Queen Mary University has agreed to support with further analysis of the data 
collated. Mr Osmani informed
[...]
lities Strategy.

(c) Highlight local priorities that could be incorporated into the London 
Mayor’s Health Inequalities Strategy. 

(d) Identify measurable outcomes for success in the aims of the London 
wide Strategy. 

(e) To submit a response to the London Health Inequalities Consultation 
with Dr Banerjee taking the lead in drafting the response on behalf of 
the Board.

13. COMMUNITY PLAN REFRESH - EMERGING THEMES 

Due to time constraints the Chair asked if Members had any urgent points to 
raise with regards to this item. None were raised and the report was noted. It 
was agreed that the tabled presentation would be circulated to Members via 
email. Members were advised to contact Shahanaz Begum, Senior Strategy, 
Policy and Performance Officer, if they had any feedback or questions.

Page 16



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 07/11/2017

9

RESOLVED

(a) To note the report.

(b) For Members to be emailed the Community Plan Refresh presentation. 
 
(c) For Members to discuss comments or concerns with regard to the item 

with Shahanaz Begum, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance 
Officer at Tower Hamlets Council.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS:

THE LONDON CULTURE BID

Elizabeth Lynch from the Arts and Events Team in Tower Hamlets Council, 
spoke about the London Culture Bid.  £1.1 million will be awarded to the 
winning borough. There are sixteen boroughs competing in total.  Ms Lynch 
has been tasked with developing the bid for Tower Hamlets. The theme for 
Tower Hamlets is ‘Community Cohesion’ with a health aspect. One idea 
included health walks to both improve health and explore the cultural heritage 
of the borough. The deadline for the bid submission is 1 December 2017. 
Members and officers were asked to ‘back the bid’ and pledge their support to 
Tower Hamlets online. 

The Board expressed strong support for the bid and requested that social 
prescribing be incorporated into the bid as well as themes of inclusion, mental 
health, and food as p
[...]
y and safety, and flags any potential safeguarding risks.

Recommendations:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Review the Communities Driving Change priority update

Page 21

Agenda Item 2.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The updates on three projects in this paper all relate to the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy priority, Communities Driving Change, objective:

Develop and implement a ‘Health Creation’ programme with residents to 
identify issues impacting on health and wellbeing, and develop and lead new 
ways to improve health and wellbeing locally.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Without progressing these critical projects, the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
its members and networks would fail to realise the ambition within the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Communities Driving Change.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The Healthy Communities tender has been awarded to the following 
organisations:
 North West Locality – the Young Foundation
 South West Locality – MyTime Active
 North East Locality – Bromley by Bow Centre
 South East Locality – Poplar and Limehouse Network

3.2 In consultation with providers, the programme has been rebranded to better 
reflect the aspirations of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy:

3.3 The Community Insight Network launched its knowledge sharing forum on 31st 
October 2017. The event was well attended by stakeholders across the Tower 
Hamlets Together partnership and featured external presenters to talk about 
participatory appraisal research. Critically it brought together local people with 
an interest and experience in community research. 

3.4 It is envisaged that this forum will provide opportunities for skills development 
and maintenance. It is also a platform to better inform each other of 
community research activity within the borough, consider how to adopt a 
quality assurance tool, engage in the evaluation of community research within 
the borough, and link with the Healthwatch Community Insight
[...]
 local authority is now targeting Excellence, and is considering 
ways to encourage other organisations within the borough to do the same.

The Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board has taken the Time to Change 
pledge, and many of its constituent organisations have taken the pledge also. A 
Time to Change Employers forum ran from January 2016, with good partnership 
commitment. This paper proposes re-establishing the Employers Forum with a 
broader remit of encouraging employers within Tower Hamlets to sign up to the 
London Healthy Workplace Charter and work towards accreditation. 

Recommendations:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Consider the application of the London Healthy Workplace Charter within their 
own organisations

2. Consider the proposal to re-establish the Tower Hamlets’ Employers Forum 
with a broader healthy workplace remit

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 2.2



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The proposals set out in this paper aim to address the following Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy objectives:

1.2 Deliver on a set of project actions to achieve London Healthy Workplace 
Charter ‘achievement’ status that will have positive health and work benefits 
for staff.

1.3 Tackle mental health stigma by increasing the number of employers taking up 
the Time to Change pledge

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 An alternative option would be to share information on the London Healthy 
Workplace Charter and the Time to Change pledge with Health and Wellbeing 
Board members and encourage them to champion these within their own 
organisations, without structured forums to support this process.

2.2 A ‘do nothing’ alternative would not allow the Health and Wellbeing Board, its 
members and networks to realise the ambition within the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Within Tower Hamlets, the Greater London Authority has now awarded 
Achievement status for the London Healthy Workplace Charter to:

 BartsHealth
 Crossr
[...]
se 
content of alcohol management 
training for managers, attendance 
certificates, intranet pages.

8.4 Employees 
have access to 
alcohol awareness 
training and it has 
been delivered to 
the majority  
of employees

Evidence might include training 
content, details of training 
taking place in the past year 
and monitoring information to 
demonstrate that the majority  
of employees have attended.

8.5 Employees are 
aware of the link
between alcohol, 
substance misuse 
and mental health 
in the workplace

The alcohol and substance misuse 
policy details the link between 
alcohol and substance misuse 
and mental health. Line manager 
training content includes  
reference to alcohol misuse  
and mental wellbeing.	

Page 65



Page 66



1

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday 20th December 2017

Report of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Classification:
Unrestricted

Health and Wellbeing Strategy, delivering the boards priorities: Children: 
Healthy Weight and Nutrition – progress report

Lead Officer Debbie Jones, Corporate Director, Children’s Services
Contact Officers Somen Banerjee, Director of Public Health

Jane Wells, Interim Associate Director of Public Health
Executive Key Decision? No

Summary
Oversight of delivery against this action plan is undertaken by the Board Champions 

for the Children: Healthy Weight and Nutrition priority:

- Cllr Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Lead Member for Children

- Dr Sir Sam Everington, Chair Tower Hamlets CCG

- Debbie Jones, Director of Children’s Services

Supported by Jane Wells, Interim Associate Director of Public Health

It was approved at the Health and Wellbeing Board on 18th April 2017.

Action 4. 1 
We aim to strengthen existing school programmes by:

 identifying and supporting a 'health representative' on the governing body of 
every school

 Providing better information for parents on how schools support their 
children’s health and wellbeing

 promoting the 'Healthy Mile' in schools, which is a scheme that  ensures  
pupils run or walk for a mile a day

 inviting a representative from the Tower Hamlets Education Partnership into 
the Health and Wellbeing Board

Action 4.2 
 Develop and implement a community engagement and communications 

strategy around healthy weight and nutrition, with particular emphasis on high 
risk groups

Page 67

Agenda Item 2.3



2

Recommendations:

The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

1. Comment on the attached update of progress against the Action Plan for 
Priority Area Four:  Children: Healthy Weight and Nutrition.

Page 68



3

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1     This paper updates on progress against the action plan to address the 
Children’s Healthy Weight and Nutrition priority within the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. The action plan has been developed based on 
knowledge of existing work and additional activity that is realistically 
achievable within the timescale and existing budgets.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1      If the Health and Wellbeing Board did not have oversight of progress against 
the agreed Action Plan for Priority Area Four: Children: Healthy Weight and 
Nutrition it would not be able to fulfil its governance role, and would not enable 
the ambition within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to be realised.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

The priority actions agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board are:

Action 4.1
We aim to strengthen existing school programmes by:

 identifying and supporting a 'health representative' on the governing body of 
every school

 Providing better information for parents on how schools support their 
children’s health and wellbeing

 promoting the 'Healthy Mile' in schools, which is a scheme that  ensures  
pupils run or walk for a mile a day

 inviting a representative from the Tower Hamlets Education Partnership into 
the Health and Wellbeing Board

Action 4.2 
 Develop and implement a community engagement and communications 

strategy around healthy weight and nutri
[...]
t of a school dashboard, a draft set of 
indicators has been developed. This draws on information from a number of 
sources and partner organisations about activities and outcomes at school 
level in a range of health-related areas.

 This will be tested with potential audiences including school governors and 
parents, partner organisations and schools 

 Various options for presentation and for providing easy access to the 
dashboard are being considered.

 This also links with other work already underway by services such as the 
School Health Service (Compass Wellbeing) which has developed a website 
with a range of health-related information and resources, and which provides 
parents with feedback on results from the National Child measurement 
Programme (NCMP), and the Healthy Lives service which provides 
information on school achievements in the Healthy Schools Programme. 

Page 70



5

3.2.3 Increase in numbers of schools achieving Healthy Schools status at 
Silver and Gold levels, with sharing of good practice examples of 
projects undertaken to achieve gold status

3.2.4 Promoting the 'Healthy Mile' in schools, which is a scheme ensure that 
pupils run or work for a mile a day

 This work is underway led by the Healthy Lives team who support schools 
with implementation of the Healthy Schools Programme and the Healthy Mile, 
as well as training and support around healthy eating and physical activity and 
other health-related areas.

3.2.5 Invite a representative from the Tower Hamlets Education Partnership 
onto the Health and Wellbeing Board

 This action is in progress

3.2.6 Develop and implement a community engagement and communications 
strategy around healthy weight and nutrition, with particular emphasis 
on high risk groups

 Work is ongoing with Communications Team to define key messages, content 
and delivery of the strategy

 Options for delivering a ‘Health Summit’ with schools are being explored

3.3 How will we measure success?
 NCMP 
[...]
k indicators

7.	 The National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Homicide by People with Mental Illness. 
Making Mental Health Care Safer: Annual Report and 20-year Review. October 2016. 
University of Manchester.

8.	 The National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Homicide by People with Mental Illness. 
Making Mental Health Care Safer: Annual Report and 20-year Review. October 2016. 
University of Manchester.

9.	 Geulayov G, et al. 2016 Epidemiology and trends in non-fatal self-harm in three centres 
in England 2000-2012: findings from the Multicentre Study of Self-harm in England. BMJ 
Open 6.

10.	Utterson M, et al. 2017 Online media reporting of suicides: analysis of adherence to existing 
guidelines. BJPsych 41. 83-86.

If you need this document in another format such as braille, large print, translated, email 
communications@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Page 109



Page 110


	Agenda
	1.2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	1.4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
	1.5 FORWARD PLAN
	2.1 COMMUNITIES DRIVING CHANGE
	2.2 EMPLOYMENT AND HEALTH
	ITEM 2.2 APPENDIX 1

	2.3 CHILDREN'S WEIGHT AND NUTRITION
	3 SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY - FINAL
	Appendix 1 - Consultation summary findings
	Appendix 2 - TH Suicide Prevention Strategy v21




Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 20/12/2017

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2017

MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG.

Name Membership Role/Representing
Councillor Denise Jones (Chair) Member Cabinet Member Health & Adult 

Services
Councillor David Edgar Member Cabinet Member Resources
Councillor Danny Hassell Member
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Member

Dr Somen Banerjee Member Director Public Health, LBTH
Dianne Barham (representing Charlie 
Ladyman)

Member Healthwatch

Simon Hall Member Acting Chief Officer Tower Hamlets 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Ronke Martins-Taylor (representing 
Debbie Jones)

Member Director Children’s Services, LBTH

Denise Radley Member Director Health, Adults & Community, 
LBTH

Dr Paul Gilliley (representing Dr Navina 
Evans)

Co-opted East London NHS Foundation Trust

Ann Sutcliffe Co-opted Acting Corporate Director of Place
Sarah Williams (representing Asmat 
Hussain)

Co-opted LBTH Law and Governance 

Sue Williams Co-opted Borough Commander – Chief 
Superintendent 

Officers
Nicola Donnelly Officer Programme Manager Young Adults
Chris Lovitt Officer Assistant Director Public Health
Rushena Miah Officer Committee Officer, Democratic 

Services
Misha Moore Officer Public Health Registrar
Andrew Moore Officer Occupational Health and Wellbeing 

Project Lead
Jamal Uddin Officer Strategy, Policy & Performance 

Officer
Apologies
Dr Sam Everington (Vice Chair) Member Chair of Tower Hamlets CCG
Dr Navina Evans Member Chief Executive East London NHS 

Foundation Trust
Asmat Hussain Member Director of Law & Governance
Councillor Sirajul Islam Member Cabinet Member Housing
Debbie Jones Member Director Children’s Services
Jackie Sullivan Member Managing Director of Hospitals, 

Bart's Health Trust



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 20/12/2017

2

1. STANDING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

2. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3.1 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

There were no public petitions or questions submitted in advance of the 
meeting. 

3.2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 

Denise Radley, Director of Health, Adults and Community, fed back that 
concerns raised regarding the closure of Hopetown women’s hostel have 
been resolved. 

It was confirmed that Simon Walton was the new housing representative 
replacing Jane Ball.

Dr Somen Banerjee, Director Public Health, confirmed that he submitted the 
Board’s response to the London Health Inequalities consultation. 

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS:
The Community Plan Refresh Document to be emailed to the Board. 

The minutes of the meeting on 7 November 2017 were approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 

3.3 FORWARD PLAN 

The following points were noted in relation to the Forward Plan:
 The draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment will come to the February 

meeting of this Board for discussion with the aim to sign it off at the 
March meeting. 

 The March meeting should table a draft strategy for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 2018/19. Members were reminded about the 
appointment of board champions and were advised to contact Dr 
Banerjee to express interest. 

 The meeting scheduled for 20 March 2018 has now been changed to 
Tuesday 27 March 2018. This was due to a clash with Cabinet. 

RESOLVED

To note the forward plan.



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 20/12/2017

3

ACTION Committee clerk to send a diary appointment to Members confirming 
the March meeting of the Board has been moved to the 27 March 2018. 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 2017-2020: DELIVERING 
THE BOARDS PRIORITIES - PROGRESS UPDATE 

4.1 COMMUNITIES DRIVING CHANGE 

The Board heard a verbal update from Dianne Barham, Tower Hamlets 
Healthwatch Manager. 

 A community insight network has been launched. The network is made 
up of researchers who have been trained in participatory appraisal and 
are working towards building a shared repository of community 
feedback and evidence. The data can be accessed by health partners 
via a license fee of £2000.

 Dr Banerjee said that the Community Insight project has been a 
positive development in the aspiration to access community insight in a 
central location. 

 The Healthy Communities tender has been awarded. An update on this 
will be provided later in the year. 

RESOLVED

To note the Communities Driving Change priority update.

4.2 EMPLOYMENT AND HEALTH 

The Board heard a presentation from Misha Moore, Public Health Registrar, 
and Andrew Moore, Occupation Health and Wellbeing Project Lead, on the 
London Healthy Workplace Charter. They advocated for partners on the 
Board to sign up to the Charter. 
The accreditation is monitored by the Greater London Authority and has three 
levels of award: Commitment, Achievement and Excellence. Scoring is based 
on eight health criteria. 

Members of the Board were enthusiastic about the accreditation. There was a 
consensus that the Tower Hamlets Employment Forum should be revived and 
use it as a platform to promote the London Healthy Workplace Charter.

Sue Williams, Borough Commander –Chief Superintendent, requested that a 
domestic violence strand be included in the criteria for accreditation as it is an 
issue that significantly impacts wider health and wellbeing. 

Other suggestions included linking the Charter to walking initiatives or the 
Community Plan under the heading of ‘Space and Place’. 

Dr Banerjee concluded the discussion by reminding Board Members that 
there was a commitment for Partners on the Board to sign up to the Charter. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 20/12/2017

4

He asked Abigale Knight, Associate Director of Public Health, to discuss the 
Charter with partners on the Board who have not yet signed up. 

The Chair thanked the speakers for their presentation. 

RESOLVED
To implement the London Healthy Workplace Charter within Board Members 
respective organisations. 

ACTIONS
Abigale Knight, Associate Director of Public Health, to look into restarting the 
Tower Hamlets Employment Forum. 

Abigale Knight to follow with Board Members on signing up to the London 
Healthy Workplace Charter. 

4.3 CHILDREN'S WEIGHT AND NUTRITION 

Ronke Martins-Taylor, Divisional Director Youth and Commissioning, provided 
an update on the progress of the Children –healthy weight and nutrition 
priority of the Action Plan. She summarised the work of the Board Champions. 
This included:

 Supporting work to ensure there is a school governor with a health 
background on every school governing body. 

 Developing a school dashboard to measure health indicators. 
 Promoting the ‘Healthy Mile’ in schools which is a scheme to 

encourage children to walk or run for a mile a day. Twenty eight 
schools were reported to be involved with the initiative.

 It was noted there will be an event held on the Healthy Mile on 20 
March 2018. Board Members were invited to attend. 

 Working towards increasing the number of schools achieving ‘Healthy 
School’ status. The Healthy Mile can contribute towards schools 
receiving silver status on the accreditation.

 The re-procurement of the Schools Health Service will begin in January 
2018. The service specification requires a whole school approach 
towards healthy eating and healthy weight. 

The Chair asked if Members had any questions or comments. Councillor Amy 
Whitelock-Gibbs informed the committee that the Tower Hamlets Education 
Partnership (THEP) has appointed a new director named Tracy Smith. 
Councillor Whitelock-Gibbs volunteered to get in touch with Ms. Smith to 
discuss how THEP could get involved with the Action Plan.  

RESOLVED
To note the progress report on the Children Healthy Weight and Nutrition 
priority. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 20/12/2017

5

ACTION
Councillor Amy Whitelock-Gibbs to get in touch with Tracy Smith, Director of 
THEP, to discuss joint working on the healthy weight and nutrition priority. 

5. SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY - FINAL 

The Board heard a presentation from Chris Lovitt, Associate Director of Public 
Health and Nicola Donnelly, Programme Manager Young Adults. Mr Lovitt 
asked the Board to adopt the strategy further to the amendments listed on 
page 86 of the report. 

The amendments primarily involved rephrasing the language used in some of 
the priority headings. 

The strategy was praised by the Board. 

Councillor Whitelock-Gibbs said that the strategy was very helpful and she 
was pleased that simplified language was used to promote accessibility. She 
endorsed the strategy and asked what more she could do to champion it. 

Simon Hall, Chief Officer Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group, 
pointed out that the risk indicator of social isolation or withdrawal should not 
be limited to the young people’s section as the issue affects all age groups. 

Ronke Martins-Taylor, Divisional Director Youth and Commissioning, said that 
she was developing a strategy to engage with young people at risk. A tool kit 
has been developed and training will be delivered on how to use it at schools. 
She suggested there may be opportunities for cross working. 

Denise Radley, Director of Health, Adults and Community, said that the 
strategy was a positive step forward in prevention and early intervention. She 
thanked the team for their work on the strategy. 

Sue Williams, Borough Commander, endorsed the strategy. It was noted that 
the police will be supporting the strategy by interrogating their database for 
statistics on suicide in Tower Hamlets.

RESOLVED

To adopt the Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action Plan. 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Youth Crisis Service

Ronke-Taylor Martins, Divisional Director Youth Commissioning, informed the 
Board about some partnership work carried out between the Council and 
Docklands Outreach which targeted youths in crisis. The service was co-
located at the Royal London Paediatric Unit from April 2015 to end of 2017.  



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 20/12/2017

6

The Council is seeking to re-provision the service.  Support included three 
crisis intervention sessions for each young person costing £50,000 a year and 
cognitive behavioural therapy to support young people costing £30,000 a 
year. The service was delivered under the Stronger Families Service and was 
funded on a payment by results basis. 

It was noted that Dr Martin Griffiths from the Royal London Hospital has 
expressed support for the service to continue within a hospital setting. This 
was because hospitals are often the first point of contact with professionals for 
a young person after entering a crisis situation. 

The Board noted the verbal update from the Divisional Director for Youth and 
Commissioning. However, they were of the opinion that having just heard 
about the service they could not make a recommendation on whether to re-
provision the service. They advised that it would appropriate for a formal 
report to go to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the first instance, as 
this concerns an operational issue. 

Chairs Announcements

The Tower Hamlets Partnership is inviting board members to a Partnership 
Summit scheduled for Thursday 11th January 2018, at The Atrium, 124 
Cheshire Street, London, E2 6EJ, from 9.30am – 2.00pm. This is to begin 
gathering the views of leaders across our community about what should be in 
our new Community Plan and what our shared vision for the future should be.

Those interested in attending (Board members only) will need to register their 
interest. Details have been emailed to board members. 

The Cabinet meeting has been moved to 20 March 2018 which now clashes 
with the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. It was proposed the Board 
meeting be moved to the following week – Tuesday 27th March 2018. A 
confirmation email will be circulated by Committee Services shortly. 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

8. BOARD DEVELOPMENT SESSION - FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND 
INVITEES ONLY 

This item was not part of the formal meeting. 

The meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. 



TOWER HAMLETS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD, 20/12/2017

7

Chair, Councillor Denise Jones
Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board


